

No. 16-16585

**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

RICHARD L. FOWLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC., et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

*Appeal from a Judgment of Dismissal
United States District Court, Southern District of Florida,
Case No. 1:15-CV-24542-JG • Hon. Jonathan Goodman*

Appellee's Brief

Jan T. Chilton (Cal. State Bar No. 47582)
Erik Kemp (Cal. State Bar No. 246196)
SEVERSON & WERSON
A Professional Corporation
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 398-3344
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Caliber Home Loans, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUE FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Proceedings Below	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
1. Plaintiffs’ Mortgages	4
2. Caliber Obtains LPI on Yambo-Gonzalez’s Property	5
3. Caliber Obtains LPI on Fowler’s Property	6
4. Caliber Obtains LPI on Keller’s Property.....	6
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
VI. THE FILED-RATE DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	12
A. Basic Principles Underlying the Filed Rate Doctrine	12
B. The Filed-Rate Doctrine Under Florida and Pennsylvania Law.....	15
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Taking Judicial Notice Of The Filed Rates	20
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Implicate Both The Nonjusticiability And Nondiscrimination Principles	21
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Implicate The Nonjusticiability Principle	22
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Implicate The Nondiscrimination Principle	24

E.	The Filed-Rate Doctrine Applies Equally To Rates That Are Passed Through An Intermediary.....	26
F.	The Filed-Rate Doctrine Applies Equally To Loan Servicers	32
G.	Plaintiffs’ Cases Are Distinguishable	33
H.	The Amicus Curiae’s Arguments Are Unconvincing	38
VII.	THE DISMISSAL SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON OTHER GROUNDS AS WELL.....	40
A.	Plaintiffs Alleged No Claim For Breach Of Contract Or Breach Of The Implied Covenant.....	40
B.	Plaintiffs Alleged No Claim For Unjust Enrichment.....	42
C.	Plaintiffs Alleged No TILA Claim.....	44
D.	Plaintiffs Alleged No RICO Claim	46
1.	Plaintiffs Allege No Violation Of 18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	47
(a)	Plaintiffs Alleged No Plausible Scheme To Defraud	47
(b)	Plaintiffs Did Not Allege Causation.....	49
2.	Plaintiffs Alleged No Violation Of 18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	50
VIII.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acosta v. Campbell,
6:04CV761ORL28DAB, 2006 WL 146208 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 18,
2006)15

Alhassid v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1302, 1322 (S.D. Fla. 2014)43

Allen v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,
790 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2015)7

**Alpert v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC*,
No. C15-1164 RAJ, 2017 WL 1079916 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 22,
2017)*passim*

**Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,
585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009)*passim*

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.,
605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)47

American Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla. v. Wells,
819 So.2d 1196 (Miss. 2001)13

Arnett v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. Or. 2012)46

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)7

Boyd v. Georgia,
512 F. App’x 915 (11th Cir. 2013)20

Bravo v. United States,
577 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2009)15

Burroughs v. PHH Mortg. Corp.,
No. 15-6122, 2016 WL 1389934 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2016)35

Cannon v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
926 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. D.C. 2013).....41

Carlson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
787 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)15

Central Magnetic Imaging Open MRI of Plantation, Ltd. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....43

Circeo-Loudon v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
No. 14-21384, 2014 WL 4219587 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2014).....48, 50

Clarizia v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.,
No. 113CV2907ALCHBP, 2016 WL 439018 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2016)14, 33

CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia,
829 F. Supp. 2d 290 (E.D. Pa. 2011), *aff'd*, 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013)44

**Cohen v. Am. Sec. Ins. Co.*,
735 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2013)35, 40, 41, 42

Decambaliza v. QBE Holdings, Inc.,
No. 13-CV-286-BBC, 2013 WL 5777294 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 25, 2013)14, 24, 33

Douglas Asphalt Co. v. QORE, Inc.,
657 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2011)50

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938).....15

Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.,
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)38

**Feaz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,
745 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2014)40, 41, 42

Gallo v. PHH Mortgage Corp.,
916 F. Supp. 2d 537 (D.N.J. 2012).....35

Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Baymon,
732 So. 2d 262 (Miss. 1999).....42

Gilchrist v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
390 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2004)17

Gordon v. Chase Home Fin., LLC,
8:11-CV-2001-T-33EAJ, 2013 WL 256743 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 23,
2013)45

Gordon v. Chase Home Fin., LLC,
No. 8:11-CV-2001-T-33EAJ, 2012 WL 750608 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 7,
2012)43

Gorsuch v. Fin. Freedom,
3:14 CV 152, 2014 WL 4675453 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 18, 2014).....46

Guideone Elite Ins. Co. v. Old Cutler Presbyterian Church, Inc.,
420 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)16

Gustafson v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
2012 WL 7071488 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2012).....48, 49

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,
954 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1992)14

Haddock v. Countrywide Bank, NA,
No. CV146452PSGFFMX, 2015 WL 9257316 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27,
2015)14

Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.,
680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012)20

Hayes v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage,
CIV.A. 06-1791, 2006 WL 3193743 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 2006).....46

**Hill v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.*,
364 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Interface Kanner, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
704 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2013)15

Jackson v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
44 F. Supp. 3d 1210, 1217 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....38

Johnson v. Green Tree Servicing LLC,
No. 3:15-CV-18-MPM-SAA, 2015 WL 2452680 (N.D. Miss. May
22, 2015)14, 33, 42

Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.,
260 U.S. 156, 43 S. Ct. 47, 67 L. Ed. 183 (1922).....25

Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013).....42

Kunzelmann v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 9:11-CV-81373-DMM, 2013 WL 139913 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 10,
2013)37, 44

Lane v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
No. C 12-04026 WHA, 2013 WL 269133 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2013)45

Lombardi v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
No. CIV.A. 8-949, 2011 WL 294506 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2011)35

Long v. Satz,
181 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 1999)8

**Lyons v. Litton Loan Servicing LP*,
158 F. Supp. 3d 211, 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)*passim*

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)13, 22, 36

McCray v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.,
682 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2012)36

McKenzie v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,
2012 WL 5372120 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2012)45

Meyer v. OneWest Bank, FSB,
91 F. Supp. 3d 1177, 1183-85 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....49

Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
994 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)14, 24, 33

Montanez v. HSBC Mortgage Corp. (USA),
876 F. Supp. 2d 504 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....43

Montoya v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
No. 14-20474-CIV, 2014 WL 4248208 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 27, 2014).....42, 44, 45

Morales v. Attorneys’ Title Ins. Fund, Inc.,
983 F. Supp. 1418 (S.D. Fla. 1997)18

Morris v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC,
2015 WL 4113212 (D. Nev. July 8, 2015)49

Morris v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
No. 2:11CV474, 2012 WL 3929805 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 7, 2012).....43

In re New Jersey Title Ins. Litig.,
683 F.3d 451 (3d Cir. 2012)35, 36

In re Olympia Holding Corp.,
88 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 1996)21

**Patel v. Specialized Loan Servicing LLC*,
183 F. Supp. 3d 1238, 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2016)*passim*

Pelletier v. Zweifel,
921 F.3d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991)48

In re Pennsylvania Title Ins. Antitrust Litig.,
648 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....13

Petty v. Ins. Dep’t,
878 A.2d 942 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)18

Pfeil v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
284 F. App’x 640 (11th Cir. 2008)21

Pittsburgh Baseball, Inc. v. Stadium Auth. of City of Pittsburgh,
157 Pa. Cmwlth. 478, 630 A.2d 505 (1993).....43

Robinson v. Standard Mortg. Corp.,
191 F. Supp. 3d 630, 640–41 (E.D. La. 2016).....49, 50

**Rothstein v. Balboa Ins. Co.*,
794 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2015)*passim*

Saunders v. Duke,
766 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)39

Schermer v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
702 N.W.2d 898 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....13

Schilke v. Wachovia Mortg., FSB,
758 F. Supp. 2d 549 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....35

SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)7

Simon v. KeySpan Corp.,
694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012)29, 30

Simpson v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.,
744 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2014)49

Singh v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
561 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)20

Singleton v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 2:12CV216-NBB-SAA, 2013 WL 5423917 (N.D. Miss. Sept.
26, 2013)24, 33

Solymar Investments, Ltd. v. Banco Santander S.A.,
672 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2012)7

Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
363 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2004)7

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Steinberg,
393 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2004)15, 18

Steven v. Union Planters Corp.,
No. CIV. A. 00-CV-1695, 2000 WL 33128256 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22,
2000)13, 18, 35

Sun City Taxpayers’ Ass’n v. Citizens Utils. Co.,
45 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1995)25

**Taffet v. So. Co.*,
 967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992)*passim*

**Trevathan v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.*,
 142 F. Supp. 3d 1283, 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....*passim*

U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.,
 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)7, 21

United States v. Marizal,
 421 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1970)20

Virgilio v. The Ryland Group,
 680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012)43

Wagner v. Daewoo Heavy Indus. Am. Corp.,
 314 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2002) (en banc)8

Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC,
 507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007)29, 30

Weinberger v. Mellon Mortg. Co.,
 1998 WL 599192 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 1998).....48

Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia,
 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)7, 37

Williams v. Duke Energy Int’l, Inc.,
 681 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2012)37

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
 465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006)47

Wilson v. EverBank, N.A.,
 77 F. Supp. 3d 1202, 1234 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....38

Wilson v. EverBank, N.A.,
 No. 14-CIV-22264, 2015 WL 1600549 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2015)47, 48, 49, 50

Xi Chen Lauren v. PNC Bank, N.A.,
 No. 2:13-CV-762, 2013 WL 5565511 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 2013).....35

STATUTES

United States Code

Title 12
§ 260734

Title 15
§ 1601 *et seq.* 1

Title 18
§ 1961 *et seq.*..... 1
§ 1962.....46, 47, 50
§ 1964.....47

Title 28
§ 1291 1
§ 1331 1
§ 1332..... 1

Pennsylvania Statutes

40 Pa. Stat.
§ 710-2(1)..... 17
§ 710-5(a) 18
§ 710-6(a) 17
§ 710-7(b)..... 17
§ 710-7(b)..... 18
§ 710-11(a)-(e) 18

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat.
§ 626.9541(1)(o)(2)..... 18
§ 627.062(2)(a)..... 17
§ 627.062(2)(b) 17
§ 627.062(2)(g) 17

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 947
Rule 127, 21

Federal Rules of Evidence

Rule 20121

REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 12

§ 226.4.....46
§ 226.17.....44
§ 226.20.....45
12 C.F.R. pt. 226, Supp. I, subpt. C, cmt. 17(e)45
